the Company, has signed agreement with Hua Min of wholly-owned subsidiary of China Merchants Land Ltd.,

the wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. China Merchants (Shenzhen) Real Estate was planned to transfer

its 49% stock rights of China Merchants (Guangzhou) Property Development Co., Ltd. to Hua Min with the

transfer price of about RMB 1,212.77 million.

For details, see the Transaction Announcement on Assets Reconstructions of Wholly-owned Subsidiary

disclosed on August 4, 2014 by the Company on China Securities Journal, Securities Times, Shanghai Securities

News, Hong Kong Commercial Daily, Securities Daily and Cninfo.

XVI. Corporate bonds issuing of the Company

During the reporting period, the Company has not issued any corporate bonds.

CMPD 2014 Annual Report

53

Section Six Capital Changes and Shareholders' Information

I. Changes in equity

1. Statements of changes in equity

Unit: share

Prior to this change Changes (+/-) in this time After this change

Quantity Proportion
Stock

issue

Dividend

stock

Shares

converted

from

accumulated

reserves

Others Subtotal Quantity Proportion

I. Shares with trading

limited conditions
891,504,855 51.91 %   445,809,961 -147,818 445,662,143

1,337,166,99

8
51.91 %

1. Share held by the state

2. Shares held by

state-owned corporate
693,419,317 40.38 %   346,709,658  346,709,658

1,040,128,97

5
40.38 %

3. Other domestic-held

shares

Including: Shares held by

domestic non-state-owned

corporate

Shares held by domestic

natural person

4. Share held by foreign

capital
197,709,440 11.51 %   98,854,720  98,854,720 296,564,160 11.51 %

Including: shares held by

overseas corporate
197,709,440 11.51 %   98,854,720  98,854,720 296,564,160 11.51 %

Shares held by foreign

natural person

5. Shares held by executives 376,098 0.02 %   245,583 -147,818 97,765 473,863 0.02 %

II. Shares without trading

limited conditions
825,795,648 48.09 %   412,840,290 147,818 412,988,108

1,238,783,75

6
48.09 %

1. Ordinary shares in RMB 684,248,848 39.85 %   342,104,515 72,994 342,177,509
1,026,426,35

7
39.85 %

2. Domestically-listed shares

held by foreign investors
141,546,800 8.24 %   70,735,775 74,824 70,810,599 212,357,399 8.24 %

3. Overseas-listed shares

held by foreign investors

4. Others

III. Total shares 1,717,300,503 100 %   858,650,251  858,650,251
2,575,950,75

4
100 %

During the reporting period, the Company has implemented the Scheme of Transferring Capitals Reserve to Capital Stocks; besides,

certain senior managers of the Company have left the Company and part of senior managers have increased stocks of the Company

through the secondary market; and according to related stipulations, Shenzhen Branch of China Securities Depository and Clearing

Corporation Limited (CSDC) has unlocked and increased the restricted stocks held by corresponding senior managers, which has

caused changes to the limited and unlimited stocks of the Company.

[…]

Bonds payable   3,018,076,924.57  3,018,076,924.57

Long-term payables  104,353,146.52   104,353,146.52

Notes to Financial Statements of China Merchants Property Development Co., Ltd.

From January 01, 2014 to December 31, 2014

(Unless otherwise indicated, the unit of amount in the Financial Statements is RMB)

177

2. Sensitivity analysis

The Group analyzed, with sensitivity analysis techniques, the potential impact of possible

reasonable changes in risk variables on current profits and losses or owner's equity. Since risk

variables rarely change independently and the correlation between variables may significantly

affect the amount ultimately impacted by changes in certain risk variable, the following details

are based on the assumption that each variable changes independently.

(1) Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

Assumption: All hedges of net investment in an overseas operation and cash flow hedges

are highly effective.

Based on the above assumption and in case that other variables remain unchanged, the

after-tax impact of possible reasonable changes in exchange rate on current losses & profits and

equity is as follows:

Item Exchange rate variation

2014 2013

Influence on net profit
Influence on owners'

equity
Influence on net profit

Influence on owners'

equity

All foreign

currencies
RMB depreciation by 5% -536,468,358.10 -536,468,358.10 -332,044,694.32 -332,044,694.32

All foreign

currencies
RMB appreciation by 5% 536,468,358.10 536,468,358.10 332,044,694.32 332,044,694.32

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

The analysis is based on following assumptions:

Market interest rate change will influence the interest income or expense of interest rate

variable financial instruments;

For fixed-rate financial instruments measured with fair value, changes in market interest

rate only affect the interest income or expense of such instruments;

Fair value variation of derivative financial instruments and other financial assets and

liabilities is calculated with the market interest rate on the balance sheet date applying the

discounted cash flow method.